

Tuesday, August 19, 2025

Volume 96 No. 8



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

AGL RESOURCES INC.

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	2,818,000	2,538,000
Cost & expenses	1,704,000	1,478,000
Operating income	773,000	747,000
Other income (expense), net	96,000	111,000
Net before taxes	686,000	691,000
Income taxes	162,000	174,000
Net income	524,000	517,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$5,240,000.00	\$5,170,000.00
Fully Diluted	\$5,240,000.00	\$5,170,000.00
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	0	0
Year-end	0	0

ALLETE INC

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	760,500	757,800
Cost & expenses	546,600	550,100
Operating income	71,000	76,700
Other income (expense), net	21,700	25,900
Net before taxes	48,200	62,100
Net income	41,300	56,700
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.52	\$1.45
Fully Diluted	\$1.52	\$1.45
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	58,000	57,700
Year-end	58,000	57,800

ALLIANT ENERGY CORP

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	2,088,000	1,925,000
Cost & expenses	1,189,000	1,197,000
Operating income	479,000	352,000
Other income (expense), net	19,000	27,000
Net before taxes	296,000	202,000
Income taxes	(91,000)	(43,000)
Net income	387,000	245,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.51	\$0.96
Fully Diluted	\$1.50	\$0.95
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	257,300	256,600
Year-end	256,969	256,500

AMERICAN STATES WATER CO

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	311,079	290,579
Cost & expenses	191,311	178,365
Operating income	96,505	90,722
Other income (expense), net	3,405	3,861
Net before taxes	79,231	72,754
Income taxes	18,697	17,755
Net income	60,534	54,999
Balance for common	60,321	54,837
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.57	\$1.48
Fully Diluted	\$1.57	\$1.47
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	38,500	37,263
Year-end	38,509	37,457

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE CO.

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Cost & expenses	1,557,545	1,441,208
Operating income	369,687	384,229
Other income (expense), net	1,008	19,101
Net before taxes	248,967	277,834
Income taxes	35,978	42,304
Net income	212,989	235,530
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.87	\$3.18
Fully Diluted	\$2.87	\$3.18
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	71,265	71,265
Year-end	71,265	71,265

ATMOS ENERGY CORP.

Earnings, 9 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	3,965,275	3,507,243
Cost & expenses	2,075,720	1,840,359
Operating income	1,340,486	1,170,362
Other income (expense), net	68,906	54,471
Net before taxes	1,264,916	1,076,356
Income taxes	241,053	167,477
Net income	1,023,863	908,879
Balance for common	1,023,441	908,389
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$6.47	\$6.00
Fully Diluted	\$6.40	\$6.00
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	159,798	151,497
Year-end	160,521	155,229

ATN INTERNATIONAL INC

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	360,594	370,076
Cost & expenses	286,852	267,365
Operating income	2,900	28,890
Other income (expense), net	(3,158)	(406)
Net before taxes	(24,614)	5,213
Income taxes	(3,967)	1,822
Net income	(20,647)	3,391
Balance for common	(18,919)	(37)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$(1.25)	\$
Fully Diluted	\$(1.25)	\$
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	15,177	15,346
Year-end	15,257	15,114

AVISTA CORP

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,028,000	1,011,488
Cost & expenses	703,000	720,360
Operating income	182,000	155,372
Other income (expense), net	(3,000)	13,817
Net before taxes	106,000	97,154
Income taxes	13,000	2,801
Net income	93,000	94,353
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.15	\$1.20
Fully Diluted	\$1.15	\$1.20
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	80,542	78,333
Year-end	81,109	78,702

CENTRUS ENERGY CORP

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	227,600	232,700
Cost & expenses	168,800	217,400
Operating income	54,000	10,500
Other income (expense), net	9,800	16,100
Net before taxes	72,600	31,100
Income taxes	16,500	6,600
Net income	56,100	24,500
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.23	\$1.53
Fully Diluted	\$3.22	\$1.52
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	17,406	16,125
Year-end	18,208	16,280

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP.

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	491,500,000	412,016,000
Cost & expenses	310,000,000	256,748,000
Operating income	137,100,000	120,375,000
Other income (expense), net	1,000,000	1,305,000
Net before taxes	102,200,000	87,841,000
Income taxes	27,400,000	23,402,000
Net income	74,800,000	64,439,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.23	\$2.89
Fully Diluted	\$3.22	\$2.89
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	23,223,000	22,320,000
Year-end	23,420,000	22,299,000

COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO.

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	3,901,000	4,174,000
Cost & expenses	2,280,000	2,720,000
Operating income	854,000	717,000
Other income (expense), net	53,000	41,000
Net before taxes	647,000	512,000
Income taxes	117,000	49,000
Net income	530,000	463,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$4.17	\$3.65
Fully Diluted	\$4.17	\$3.65
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	127,021	127,021
Year-end	127,021	127,021

CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW YORK, INC.

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$Millions):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	7,782	6,967
Cost & expenses	5,291	4,670
Operating income	1,414	1,304
Other income (expense), net	(19)	(23)
Invest. income	393	303
Net before taxes	1,242	1,062
Income taxes	275	182
Net income	967	880
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$4.11	\$3.74
Fully Diluted	\$4.11	\$3.74
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	235	235
Year-end	235	235

CONSOLIDATED EDISON INC

Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues	8,393,000	7,495,000
Cost & expenses	5,773,000	5,113,000
Operating income	915,000	1,331,000
Other income (expense), net	362,000	239,000
Net before taxes	1,330,000	1,096,000
Income taxes	292,000	174,000
Net income	1,038,000	922,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.93	\$2.67
Fully Diluted	\$2.92	\$2.66
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	355,800	346,900
Year-end	361,000	346,000

HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC CO., INC.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,480,848	1,580,909
Cost & expenses	1,212,374	3,036,370
Operating income	140,481	(1,581,085)
Other income (expense), net	2,103	2,144
Net before taxes	111,788	(1,607,753)
Income taxes	23,824	(418,578)
Net income	87,964	(1,189,175)
Balance for common	86,966	(1,190,173)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$4.87	\$(66.66)
Fully Diluted	\$4.87	\$(66.66)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	17,854	17,854
Year-end	17,854	17,854

HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC INDUSTRIES INC**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,490,462	1,587,431
Cost & expenses	1,374,295	3,198,133
Operating income	116,167	(1,610,702)
Other income (expense), net	1,836	2,002
Gains or losses	(13,389)	
Net before taxes	73,514	(1,656,718)
Income taxes	19,812	(429,155)
Income contin. oper.		(1,227,563)
Net income	53,702	(1,252,416)
Balance for common	52,756	(1,253,362)
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.31	\$(11.37)
Fully Diluted	\$0.31	\$(11.37)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	172,832	110,260
Year-end	172,612	110,303

INTERSTATE POWER & LIGHT CO**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,030,000	966,000
Cost & expenses	593,000	672,000
Operating income	207,000	101,000
Other income (expense), net	2,000	
Net before taxes	132,000	38,000
Income taxes	(77,000)	(43,000)
Net income	209,000	81,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$15.63	\$6.06
Fully Diluted	\$15.63	\$6.06
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	13,371	13,371
Year-end	13,371	

KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,036,000	989,000
Cost & expenses	520,000	496,000
Operating income	313,000	293,000
Other income (expense), net	10,000	6,000
Net before taxes	253,000	231,000
Income taxes	50,000	46,000
Net income	203,000	185,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$5.37	\$4.89
Fully Diluted	\$5.37	\$4.89
Common Shares:		

Full Diluted	37,818	37,818
Year-end	37,818	37,818

MDU RESOURCES GROUP INC**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Cost & expenses	779,710	697,060
Operating income	143,195	136,230
Other income (expense), net	14,942	22,273
Net before taxes	105,870	105,491
Income taxes	9,226	10,514
Income contin. oper.	96,644	94,977
Net income	95,745	161,334
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$0.47	\$0.79
Fully Diluted	\$0.47	\$0.79
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	205,086	204,364
Year-end	204,331	203,888

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,874,000	1,573,000
Cost & expenses	1,131,000	957,000
Operating income	181,000	161,000
Other income (expense), net	68,000	78,000
Net before taxes	54,000	43,000
Income taxes	(417,000)	(432,000)
Net income	471,000	475,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$6.63	\$6.69
Fully Diluted	\$6.63	\$6.69
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	71,000	71,000
Year-end	71,000	71,000

NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP**Earnings, 9 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,700,334	1,400,759
Cost & expenses	1,091,574	967,513
Operating income	468,464	311,977
Other income (expense), net	39,663	31,316
Equity earnings	(4,375)	(3,738)
Net before taxes	410,015	249,030
Income taxes	93,835	54,119
Net income	320,555	198,649
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.20	\$2.02
Fully Diluted	\$3.18	\$2.00
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	100,813	99,213
Year-end	100,378	99,092

NISOURCE INC. (HOLDING CO.)**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	3,466,200	2,791,000
Cost & expenses	1,898,600	1,475,000
Operating income	1,022,300	820,400
Other income (expense), net	2,800	17,800
Net before taxes	756,700	597,000
Income taxes	129,500	93,600
Net income	627,200	503,400
Balance for common	577,000	429,400
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.22	\$0.96
Fully Diluted	\$1.22	\$0.95
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	472,300	449,800
Year-end	470,784	448,399

OHIO POWER COMPANY**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	1,922,500	1,920,100
Cost & expenses	1,478,100	1,562,200
Operating income	255,700	150,100
Other income (expense), net	9,500	10,900
Net before taxes	201,300	99,600
Income taxes	36,900	10,600
Net income	164,400	89,000
Earnings common share		

Primary	\$5.93	\$3.18
Fully Diluted	\$5.93	\$3.18
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	27,952	27,952
Year-end	27,952	27,952

ONEOK INC**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	15,930,000	9,675,000
Cost & expenses	12,531,000	6,866,000
Operating income	2,651,000	2,293,000
Other income (expense), net	230,000	175,000
Net before taxes	2,001,000	1,870,000
Income taxes	457,000	451,000
Net income	1,544,000	1,419,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$2.38	\$2.43
Fully Diluted	\$2.38	\$2.42
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	620,300	585,700
Year-end	629,749	584,061

OTTER TAIL CORP.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	670,396	689,404
Cost & expenses	430,117	430,990
Operating income	181,457	205,886
Other income (expense), net	11,380	13,899
Net before taxes	169,564	199,733
Income taxes	23,737	38,400
Net income	145,827	161,333
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.48	\$3.86
Fully Diluted	\$3.46	\$3.84
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	42,090	42,051
Year-end	41,904	41,814

PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORP**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Cost & expenses	1,562,424	1,444,856
Operating income	364,774	380,539
Other income (expense), net	1,642	15,668
Gains or losses		22,988
Invest. income	17,488	(1,274)
Net before taxes	225,367	265,591
Income taxes	28,835	36,312
Net income	196,532	229,279
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$1.57	\$1.94
Fully Diluted	\$1.54	\$1.92
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	121,813	115,015
Year-end	119,426	113,610

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Total revenues	2,682,000	2,734,000
Cost & expenses	1,361,000	1,450,000
Operating income	678,000	682,000
Other income (expense), net	29,000	17,000
Net before taxes	477,000	483,000
Income taxes	21,000	74,000
Net income	456,000	409,000
Earnings common share		
Primary	\$3.91	\$3.51
Fully Diluted	\$3.91	\$3.51
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted	116,583	116,583
Year-end	116,583	116,583

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30(Consol. – \$000):**

	2025	2024
Cost & expenses	2,087,000	2,033,000
Operating income	708,000	634,000
Other income (expense), net	40,000	60,000
Net before taxes	572,000	543,000
Income taxes	44,000	53,000
Net income	528,000	490,000

Balance for common.....	527,000	489,000	Net before taxes.....	1,325,000	1,189,000
Earnings common share			Income taxes.....	205,000	245,000
Primary.....	\$5.77	\$5.36	Net income	1,120,000	944,000
Fully Diluted.....	\$5.77	\$5.36	Earnings common share		
Common Shares:			Primary.....	\$2,879.31	\$2,911.38
Full Diluted.....	91,300	91,300	Fully Diluted.....	\$2,879.31	\$2,911.38
Year-end.....	91,300	91,300	Common Shares:		
			Full Diluted.....	354	324
			Year-end.....	354	324

SOUTHWEST GAS HOLDINGS, INC.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30**(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues.....	2,416,867	2,763,124
Cost & expenses.....	1,889,913	2,306,564
Operating income.....	295,878	241,346
Other income (expense), net.....	11,738	9,548
Gains or losses.....	3,800	4,600
Net before taxes.....	179,121	129,032
Income taxes.....	80,263	21,260
Net income	98,858	107,772
Earnings common share		
Primary.....	\$1.40	\$1.48
Fully Diluted.....	\$1.40	\$1.47
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted.....	72,195	71,949
Year-end.....	71,978	71,709

TELEPHONE & DATA SYSTEMS INC**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30**(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues.....	2,341,000	2,500,000
Cost & expenses.....	1,795,000	1,927,000
Operating income.....	74,000	106,000
Other income (expense), net.....	84,000	84,000
Net before taxes.....	42,000	71,000
Income taxes.....	12,000	26,000
Net income	30,000	45,000
Balance for common.....	(16,000)	(3,000)
Earnings common share		
Primary.....	\$(0.14)	\$(0.02)
Fully Diluted.....	\$(0.15)	\$(0.03)
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted.....	115,000	113,000
Year-end.....	115,000	113,000

UGI CORP.**Earnings, 9 mos. to Jun 30**(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Total revenues.....	6,090,000	5,968,000
Cost & expenses.....	4,580,000	4,538,000
Operating income.....	1,094,000	1,016,000
Other income (expense), net.....	(6,000)	(26,000)
Net before taxes.....	783,000	694,000
Income taxes.....	92,000	152,000
Net income	691,000	542,000
Earnings common share		
Primary.....	\$3.22	\$2.58
Fully Diluted.....	\$3.16	\$2.52
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted.....	218,423	215,218
Year-end.....	215,490	216,120

UNITIL CORP**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30**(Consol. – \$):

	2025	2024
Total revenues.....	273,400,000	274,400,000
Cost & expenses.....	170,400,000	181,700,000
Operating income.....	59,500,000	56,600,000
Other income (expense), net.....	600,000	(400,000)
Net before taxes.....	41,700,000	41,500,000
Income taxes.....	10,200,000	10,000,000
Net income	31,500,000	31,500,000
Earnings common share		
Primary.....	\$1.94	\$1.96
Fully Diluted.....	\$1.94	\$1.96
Common Shares:		
Full Diluted.....	16,200,000	16,100,000
Year-end.....	16,291,395	16,173,132

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER CO.**Earnings, 6 mos. to Jun 30**(Consol. – \$000):

	2025	2024
Cost & expenses.....	2,970,000	2,651,000
Operating income.....	1,713,000	1,482,000
Other income (expense), net.....	106,000	101,000

*

MERGENT PUBLIC UTILITY News Reports 0027-0873 is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the PUBLIC UTILITY Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT PUBLIC UTILITY, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

Copyright©2025 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.